

No. 09-900

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LINDA ANITA CARTY,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER, Director, Texas Department of Criminal
Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Capital Case

REPLY OF PETITIONER

Michael S. Goldberg*
Maryanne Lyons
Marisa C. Hurd
Joshua Nix
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
michael.goldberg@bakerbotts.com

**COUNSEL OF RECORD*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The State’s challenges to the first question
 presented are illusory..... 2

 A. Carty’s ineffectiveness claim was not
 procedurally defaulted. 2

 B. The first question is squarely presented
 by this case..... 7

 C. The Fifth Circuit’s piecemeal application
 of AEDPA deference is fundamentally
 irreconcilable with *Strickland*, directly
 passing upon the first question. 8

 II. This case presents an ideal vehicle to hold that
 courts must cumulate all instances of deficient
 performance before applying a single
 sentencing prejudice assessment. 9

 III. The Fifth Circuit improperly applied
 Lockhart. 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	4
<i>Bell v. Kelly</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2108 (2008).....	2
<i>Blanton v. Quarterman</i> , 543 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Bledsue v. Johnson</i> , 188 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	9
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	5
<i>Lewis v. Dretke</i> , 355 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	12
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	12
<i>Ransom v. Johnson</i> , 126 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12

<i>Riley v. Cockrell</i> , 339 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Ruiz v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	8
<i>Walbey v. Quarterman</i> , 309 F. App'x 795 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	9
STATUTES	
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 11.071, § 5(b) and (f) (Vernon Supp. 2009)	5

No. 09-900
